
Deloitte Tax LLP 
1750 Tysons Boulevard 
McLean, VA 22102-4219 
Telephone: 703-251-3703 
Facsimile: 703-332-7282 
Gregory R. Anderson 

Tax Services Provider to the Debtors 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

--------------------------------------------------------------- I 

In re 

TERRESTAR CORPORATION, et at.,1 

Debtors. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

---------------------- ----------------------------------------- I 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 11-10612 (SHL) 

Jointly Administere 

FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF DELOITTE TAX LLP FOR COMPENSATION FOR 
SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS TAX SERVICES 

PROVIDER TO THE TSC DEBTORS FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM FEBRUARY 16,2011 THROUGH MAY 31, 2011 

Name of Applicant: 

Authorized to Provide Professional Services as: 

Date of Retention: 

Period for which Compensation and Reimbursement is Sought: 

Amount of Compensation Sought as Actual, Reasonable, and Necessary 

Less: 50% Non·WorkingTravel Time 

Total Amount of Fees Requested 

Less: Voluntary Reduction to Fees related to February. Apri12011 Fee Statements2 

Total Adjusted Amount of Fees Requested 

Amount of Expense Reimbursement Sought 

Total Amount of Fees and Expense Reimbursement Sought as 

Actual, Reasonable and Necessmy (100%): 

This is the Applicant's First Interim Fee Application. 

Deloitte Tax LLP 

Tax Services Provider 

Effective Nunc Pro Tunc to February 16, 

2011 by Order Entered May 4,2011 

February 16,2011 through May 31,2011 

$ 195,794.50 

S (2,970,00) 

$ 192,824.50 

$ (6,204.50) 

$ 186,620.00 

$ 1,701.84 

$ 188,321.84 

'The debtors in these chapter II cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, are: (a) 

Tel1'eStar Corporation [6127]; and TerreStar Holdings Inc. [0778] (collectively, the "Februmy Debtors") and (b) Tel1'eStar New York 

Inc. [6394]; M otient Communications Inc. [3833]; M otient Holdings Inc. [6634]; M otient License Inc. [2431]; M otient Services Inc. 
[5106]; M otient Ventures Holding Inc. [6191]; M VH Holdings Inc. [9756] (collectively, the "Other TSC Debtors" and coJlectively, 

with the Februmy Debtors, the "TSC Debtors"). 

2Deloitte Tax LLP inadvertently billed time at "national" rates for certain "local" professionals on previous monthly statements and is 

addressing this matter now by making the adjustment shown here. In the May 2011 monthly fee statement and going forward 

appropriate "local" rates have been and will be applied. 



PRIOR FEE STATEMENTS FILED 

Datc Pcriod Rcqucstcd Rcqucstcd Approved Approvcd 

Filed Covered Fccs EXI)CnSCS Fces Expenscs 
07/07111 
07/08/11 

02/16/2011 4/30/2011 
05/0112011 - 5/3112011 

Total Amount Requested 

February - April 2011 Fee 
Statements 

Total Adjusted Amount of Fees 
Requested 

$ 1 2,133.5 $ 
$ 70,691. 00 $ 

$ 192,824.50 $ 

$ (6,204.50) 

$ 186,620.00 

2 

.4 
2.42 

1,701.84 $ $ 



CUMULATIVE TIME SUMMARY 
For the Period of February 16, 2011 through May 31, 2011 

Billable Hourly 
Nmile Title Hours Rate Total Fees 

IAnderson, Grego!):: R 

IBanks, Anthon~ Douglas 

IBauer, MalU'een Caitlin 

IBo~le, Matthew Scott 

ICarr, JoseEh G 

ICaning!on, Trevor Max 

ICunningham, Julia C 

IDamen, John Dewey 

Dudek Jr , John W 

Dupill, Michael J 

Gardner, Rebecca Lynn 

Harrison, Stephen C 

Kelly, Edward T 

Padilla, Dana Agnes 

Reiff, Christopher 

Sagredo, Claudia Wendy 

Schmidt, Beth A 

Schneider, Mark Alan 

Sullivan, Brian Joseph 

Tarrant, Stephen A 

Welsh Jr, Peter Joseph 

I Dh'ector 16.3 II 730/640 11,611.00 

I Staff 77.6 I 305 23,668.00 

I Staff 15.9 305 4,849.50 

I Manager 47.5 515 24,462.50 

I Dh'ector 0.5 730 365.00 

I Staff 0.7 305/280 196.00 

I Manager 0.3 515 154.50 

I Manager 62.0 680/515 35,708.50 

Senior I 57.611 390 II 22,464.00 I 
Director I 1.1 II 730 II 803.00 I 
Staff I 9.7 II 305/280 II 2,716.00 I 
Senior Manager I 11.8 II 590 II 6,962.00 I 
Senior Manager I 47.5 II 590/565 II 27,777.50 I 
Senior I 3.8 II 390 II 1,482.00 I 
Senior Manager I 7.7 II 590 II 4,543.00 I 
Staff I 2.0 II 390 II 780.00 I 
Staff I 2.1 II 300 II 630.00 I 
P artnerlPrincipal I 4.311 730 II 3,139.001 

Dh'ector I 12.8 II 730 II 9,344.00 1 

P artnerlPrincipal I 18.7 II 730 II 13,651.00 I 
Staff I 1.6 II 305 II 488.00 I 

401.5 Hours $195.794.50 

Less: 50% Non-Working Travel Reduction ($2,970.()O) 

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED $192.824.50 

Less: Reduction to Fees - February - April 2011 $ (6,204.50) 

Fe e State me nts 

Total Adjusted Amount of Fees Requested 

A ve rage Hourly Rate 

3 

$186,620.00 

$464.81 



CUMULATIVE FEES BY CATEGORY SUMMARY 
For the Period of FebrualY 16,2011 through May 31, 2011 

Less: Reduction to Fees -

TOTAL-

CUMULATIVE EXPENSE SUMMARY 
F th P . d f F b 16 2011 till h M 31 2011 ! 

Descrilltio n 

Business Meals 
Telephone - Conference Expense 
Transportation 
Travel - Airfare 
Travel - Auto - Mileage 
Travel - Auto - Parking 
Travel - Auto - Tolls 
Travel - Hotel 

TOTAL 

4 

401.5 

Expense 

$ 134.14 
$ 14.47 
$ 120.00 
$ 1,028.35 
$ 19.66 
$ 49.00 
$ 15.00 
$ 321.22 

$ 1,701.84 



Deloitte Tax 
1750 Tysons Boulevard 
McLean, VA 22102-4219 
Telephone: 703-251-3703 
Facsimile: 703-332-7282 
Gregory R. Anderson 

Tax Services Provider to the Debtors 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

---------------------------------------------------------------1 
1 

fure 1 

1 

TERRE STAR CORPORATION, etal.,l 1 

1 

Debtors. 1 

1 

---------------------------------------------------------------1 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 11-10612 (SHL) 

Jointly Administered 

FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF DELOITTE TAX LLP FOR COMPENSATION FOR 
SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS TAX SERVICES 

PROVIDER TO THE TSC DEBTORS FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM FEBRUARY 16, 2011 THROUGH MAY 31, 2011 

Deloitte Tax LLP ("Deloitte Tax"), tax services provider to the TSC Debtors, hereby 

seeks allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to sections 327(a) of title 11 

of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Banlmlptcy 

Procedure (the "Banluuptcy Rules"), and Rules 2014-1 and 2016-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Local Rules"), for the period 

commencing February 16,2011, through and including May 31, 2011 (the "Compensation Period"). In 

support of this application (the "Application"), Deloitte Tax respectfully represents as follows: 

IThe debtors in these chapter II cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, are: (a) 
TerreStar Corporation [6127]; and TerreStar Holdings Inc. [0778] (collectively, the "February Debtors") and (b) TerreStar New 
York Inc. [6394]; Motient Communications Inc. [3833]; Motient Holdings Inc. [6634]; Motient License Inc. [2431]; Motient 
Services Inc. [5106]; Motient Ventures Holdings Inc. [6191]; MVH Holdings Inc. [9756] (collectively, the "Other TSC Debtors" 
and collectively, with the February Debtors, the "TSC Debtors"). 



JURISDICTION 

1. The Court has jurisdiction to consider and determine this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

1334. This is a core proceeding within the meaning of28 U.S.C. § 157(b). 

2. Venue of these chapter 11 cases and this Application is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 

1408 and 1409. 

STATUTORY BASIS 

3. The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are: (i) sections 328, 330 and 331 

of the Bankmptcy Code; (ii) Rule 2016 of the Bankruptcy Rules; (iii) Rule 2016-1 of the Local Rules; 

and (iv) the Interim Compensation Orders (as defined below). 

BACKGROUND 

4. On October 19, 2010 (the "October Petition Date") and Febmary 16,2011 (the "Petition 

Date"), the Other TSC Debtors and the Febmaty Debtors, respectively, filed petitions with this Court under 

chapter 11 of the Bankmptcy Code. The TSC Debtors are operating their business and managing their 

propeliy as debtors in possession pursuant to sections 11 07(a) and 1108. No request for the appointment 

of a trustee or examiner has been made in these chapter 11 cases. 

5. On November 17, 2010, the COUli signed the Order Establishing Proceduresfor Interim 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Professionals (the "Initial Interim Compensation 

Order") made applicable to these cases by the Order Directing That Certain Orders Be Made Applicable 

to the Chapter 11 Cases of Terre Star Corporation and TerreStar Holding Inc. Nunc Pro Tunc to the 

Petition Date, dated FebmalY 23,2011 [Docket No.13] (together with the Initial Interim Compensation 

Order, "Interim Compensation Orders"). 

RETENTION OF DELOITTE TAX 

6. On January 13,2011 and May 4, 2011, this Court approved Deloitte Tax's retention as 

tax services provider to the Other TSC Debtors nunc pro tunc to the October Petition Date and to the 

February Debtors nunc pro tunc to the Petition Date, respectively [Docket No. 88]. 

2 



RELIEF REQUESTED 

7. By this Application, Deloitte Tax seeks allowance of$186,620.00 as its total 

reasonable and necessary fees incurred, together with reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses in 

the amount of $1,701.84 incurred during the Application Period. 1 Deloitte Tax submits this Application 

in accordance with the Interim Compensation Orders. All services for which Deloitte Tax requests 

compensation were performed for, or on behalf of, the TSC Debtors. 

BASIS FOR RELIEF 

8. This Application is the first interim fee application filed by Deloitte Tax in these 

cases. In connection with the professional services rendered, by this Application, Deloitte Tax seeks 

compensation in the amount of $186,620.00. Deloitte Tax previously submitted detailed applications of 

hours spent rendering professional services to the Debtors in its prior monthly fee statements [Docket Nos. 

122 and 127]. 

9. In accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, 

the amount of fees requested is fair and reasonable given: (i) the complexity of these cases; (ii) the time 

expended; (iii) the nature and extent of the services rendered; (iv) the value of such services; and (v) the 

costs of comparable services other than in a case under the Bankmptcy Code. 

10. By this Application, Deloitte Tax also seeks expense reimbursement of 

$1,701.84. Deloitte Tax does not charge for photocopying, out-going facsimile transmissions, or long 

distance telephone calls on faxes. Deloitte Tax customarily charges for conference call expenses. 

Deloitte Tax has filed detailed applications of its expense incurred in its monthly fee statements [Docket 

Nos. 122 and 127]. 

1 Deloitte Tax inadvertently billed time at "national" rates for certain "local" professionals on its February 2011 
April 20 II monthly fee statement and is addressing this matter now by making the adjustment shown on the cover 
sheets of this Application. In the May 2011 monthly fee statement and going forward appropriate "local" rates 
have been and will be applied. 

3 



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES RENDERED 

11. Deloitte Tax provides below an overview of the services it rendered as tax 

services provider to the TSC Debtors during the Compensation Period. Detailed descriptions of these 

services, the amount of fees incurred, and the amount of hours spent providing services throughout the 

Compensation Period are also provided in the previously filed monthly statements alternatively, define 

term above. 

12. Deloitte Tax served or advised the TSC Debtors in the following areas 

throughout the Compensation Period: 

• Advised the TSC Debtors on the tax effects related to banlauptcy restructuring, 

assistance related to potential for liquidating, disposing of assets, merging or converting 

entities as part of the bankruptcy restructuring, as well as the potential reduction of and/or 

limitation on federal and state net operating losses and tax attributes. 

• Draft and review administrative filings, including fee statements. 

• Deloitte Tax's professionals traveled to the TSC Debtors' Reston, Virginia offices to 

meet with the TSC Debtors' management and staff regarding the services described 

herein. Non-working travel time is billed at 50% of the applicable hourly rate. 

ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION 

13. Compensation Sought. Because of the benefits realized by the TSC Debtors, 

the nature of services provided, the amount of work done, the time consumed and the skill required, 

Deloitte Tax requests that it be allowed, on an interim basis, compensation for the professional services 

rendered during the Application Period in the sum of $186,620.00. 

14. Reimbursement of Expenses. Deloitte Tax has disbursed, and requests 

reimbursement for, $1,701.84, which represents actual, necessary expenses incuned in the rendition of 

professional services in these cases. Deloitte Tax previously submitted detail for these expenses in its 

monthly statements. 

4 



15. No agreement or understanding exists between Deloitte Tax and any other 

nonaffiliated person or persons for the sharing of compensation received or to be received for professional 

services rendered in or in connection with these cases. 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND WAIVER 

16. Finally, the undersigned representative of Deloitte Tax certifies that Deloitte Tax 

has reviewed the requirements of Rule 2016-1 of the Local Rules and that the Application substantially 

complies with that Local Rule. To the extent that the Application does not comply in all respects with the 

requirements of Local Rule 2016-1, Deloitte Tax believes that such deviations are not material and 

respectfully requests that any such requirement be waived. 

5 



WHEREFORE, Deloitte Tax respectfully requests that the COUli: (i) grant it allowance of 

compensation for professional services rendered to the Debtors during the Compensation Period in the 

amount of $186,620.00, which represents 100% of the total compensation for professional services 

rendered during such period, (ii) grant it $1,701.84, for reimbursement of 100% of the actual and 

necessary costs and expenses incurred by Deloitte Tax in these cases during the Compensation Period, 

and (iii) grant such other and further relief as is just and proper. 

Dated: " 11=--5+-114--1 __ _ 
MCLea~ 7 

6 

Respectfully submitted, 

DELOITTE TAX LLP 

By: A~ /6. h 
Grego{y iAhderson f~ 
Director 
1750 Tysons Boulevard 
McLean, Virginia 22102-4219 
Telephone: 703-251-3703 

TAX SERVICES PROVIDER TO THE TSC 
DEBTORS 



Deloitte Tax LLP 
1750 Tysons Boulevard 
McLean, VA 22102-4219 
Telephone: 703-251-3703 
Facsimile: 703-332-7282 
Gregory R. Anderson 

Tax Service Provider to the Debtors 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

In re: 

TERRESTAR CORPORATION, et al.,1 
Debtors. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 11-10612 (SHL) 

(Jointly Administered) 

CERTIFICATION UNDER GUIDELINES FOR FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR PROFESSIONALS IN RESPECT OF FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION 
OF DELOITTE TAX LLP FOR COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED 
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS TAX SERVICES PROVIDER TO 

THE TSC DEBTORS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
FEBRUARY 16, 2011 THROUGH AND INCLUDING MAY 31, 2011 

GREGORY R. ANDERSON, deposes and says: 

1. I am a Director of Deloitte Tax LLP ("Deloitte Tax"), which has 

an office located at 1750 Tysons Boulevard, McLean, VA 22102. I make this 

certification in connection with the first interim fee application (the "Fee Application") of 

Deloitte Tax, in the TSC Debtors' chapter 11 cases. 

IThe debtors in these chapter I I cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, 
are: (a) TerreStar Corporation [6127]; and TerreStar Holdings Inc. [0778] (collectively, the "February Debtors") and 
(b) TerreStar New York Inc. [6394]; MoHent Communications Inc. [3833]; MoHent Holdings Inc. [6634]; Motient 
License Inc. [243 I]; Motient Services Inc. [5106]; Motient Ventures Holdings Inc. [6191]; MVH Holdings Inc. [9756] 
(collectively, the "Other TSC Debtors" and collectively, with the February Debtors, the "TSC Debtors"). 



2. I submit this certification with respect to Deloitte Tax's 

compliance with and pursuant to the Court's General Order M-389, the Amended 

Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in the Southern District of New 

York adopted by the Court on November 25, 2009 (the "Local Rules"), and the United 

States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Statements for Compensation and 

Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 adopted on January 30, 1996 

(the U.S. Trustee Guidelines, and with the Interim Compensation Orders (as defined in 

the Fee Application) and, together with the Local Rules and U.S. Trustee Guidelines, (the 

"Guidelines"). 

3. In compliance with the Guidelines, I hereby certify that: 

a. I have read the Fee Application and am familiar with the 

services for which compensation is being sought that are described 

therein; 

b. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the 

fees and disbursement sought in the Fee Application are in substantial 

compliance with the Guidelines. 

c. The fees and disbursements sought in the Fee Application 

are billed at rates or in accordance with practice customarily employed by 

Deloitte Tax for similar services and generally accepted by Deloitte Tax's 

clients. 

d. Deloitte Tax has not made a profit with respect to the 

expenses requested in the Fee Application. 

2 



e. No agreement or understanding exists between Deloitte 

Tax and any other non-affiliated person or persons for the sharing of 

compensation received or to be received for professional services rendered 

in or in connection with these cases. 

f. Deloitte Tax has not entered into any agreement with the 

office of the United States Trustee, any creditor or any other party in 

interest, for the purpose of fixing the amount of any of the fees or other 

compensation allowed out of or paid from the assets of the TSC Debtors. 

g. Copies of the Application were provided to the appropriate 

parties on or about the date set for the filing of fee applications by the 

Court in the Guidelines. 

Dated: _----'7~/1-I-/~/+/-I-J1I'-------!~ I . 

Dec1aratlt: Gre'gory R. A"l1del;0'iI 
Title: Director 

3 



Fee Statements for Period of February 16, 2011 through May 31, 2011 



































Expense Statements for Period of February 16, 2011 through May 31, 2011 








